

2013-1036

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

CBT FLINT PARTNERS, LLC,

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

CISCO IRONPORT SYSTEMS, LLC,  
and RETURN PATH, INC.,

*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
IN CASE NO. 07-CV-1822, JUDGE THOMAS W. THRASH, JR.

---

**BRIEF FOR BSA | THE SOFTWARE ALLIANCE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Andrew J. Pincus  
Paul W. Hughes  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 263-3000

May 2, 2013

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
BSA | The Software Alliance

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interest .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Including The Costs Of Electronic Discovery Within The Scope Of Section 1920 Is Critical To Deterring The Filing Of Meritless Claims. ....	3
A. Electronic discovery costs are substantial and growing. ....	4
B. Plaintiffs frequently exploit asymmetrical discovery costs to extract settlements unrelated to a claim’s merit.....	9
II. Section 1920(4) Provides For The Shifting Of A Broad Range Of Electronic Discovery Costs.....	13
A. Congress amended Section 1920(4) specifically to encompass electronic discovery costs. ....	13
B. Section 1920(4) encompasses a broad range of e-discovery expenses.....	15
Conclusion .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re Aspartame Antitrust Litig.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 608 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....	6, 7, 18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	12
<i>CBT Flint Partners, LLC v. Return Path, Inc.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 1376 (N.D. Ga. 2009) .....	5
<i>Jardin v. DATAlegro, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4835742 (S.D. Cal. 2011) .....	19
<i>Fast Memory Erase, LLC v. Spansion, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5093945 (N.D. Tex. 2010) .....	5
<i>Fast Memory Erase, LLC v. Spansion</i> , No. 10-cv-481 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 1, 2010) .....	5
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Lockheed Martin Idaho Techs. Co. v.</i> <i>Lockheed Martin Advanced Envtl. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2095876 (D. Idaho 2006) .....	9
<i>In re Online DVD Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1414111 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	18, 21
<i>Petroliam Nasional Berhad v. GoDaddy.com Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1610979 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	18, 21
<i>Promote Innovation LLC v. Roche Diagnostics Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 3490005 (S.D. Ind. 2011) .....	18
<i>Race Tires America, Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 674 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>In re Ricoh Co., Ltd. Patent Litigation</i> , 661 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	3, 15, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*Tibble v. Edison Int’l*,  
2011 WL 3759927 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....17, 19

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

28 U.S.C. § 1920.....*passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1) .....2, 13, 14

Judicial Administration and Technical Amendments Act of 2008,  
Pub. L. No. 110–406 ..... 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

154 Cong. Rec. H10270 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 2008) ..... 15

154 Cong. Rec. S9417-01 (daily ed. Sept. 24, 2008)..... 15

Rachel K. Alexander, *E-Discovery Practice, Theory, and  
Precedent: Finding the Right Pond, Lure, and Lines Without  
Going on a Fishing Expedition*, 56 S.D. L. Rev. 25 (2011) ..... 4

Mark L. Austrian, *Getting Your E-Discovery Money Back*,  
54 No. 6 DRI For Def. 12 (2012) ..... 7

John H. Beisner, *Discovering A Better Way: The Need for Effective  
Civil Litigation Reform*, 60 Duke L.J. 547 (2010).....2, 8, 12

Steven C. Bennett, *Are E-Discovery Costs Recoverable by a  
Prevailing Party?*, 20 Alb. L.J. Sci. & Tech. 537 (2010) ..... 4

Colleen V. Chien & Michael J. Guo, *Does the US Patent System  
Need a Patent Small Claims Proceeding?* (Santa Clara Univ.,  
Working Paper No. 10-13, 2013)..... 12

David Degnan, *Accounting for the Costs of Electronic Discovery*,  
12 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 151 (2011) ..... 8

Frank H. Easterbrook, *Discovery As Abuse*,  
69 B.U. L. Rev. 635 (1989) ..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

Federal Trade Commission, *To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy* 31 (Oct. 2003) ..... 11

*Fight Runaway E-Discovery Costs: How You Can Help*, Metropolitan Corporate Counsel, Vol. 18, No. 4, Apr. 5, 2010, (interview of John H. Martin) ..... 11, 12

J. Maria Glover, *The Federal Rules of Civil Settlement*, 87 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1713 (2012)..... 9, 10

Christopher A. Harkins, *Fending Off Paper Patents and Patent Trolls: A Novel “Cold Fusion” Defense Because Changing Times Demand It*, 17 Alb. L.J. Sci. & Tech. 407 (2007)..... 10

Emery G. Lee III & Thomas E. Willging, *Litigation Costs in Civil Cases: Multivariate Analysis* 8 (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2010)..... 6

Amy Jane Longo & Usama Kahf, *Recovering the Costs of ESI Discovery: Treading Lightly After Race Tires*, 13 Digital Discovery & E-Evidence 129 (Mar. 14, 2013) ..... 16

Nicholas M. Pace & Laura Zakaras, *Where the Money Goes: Understanding Litigant Expenditures for Producing Electronic Discovery*, RAND (2012) ..... 8, 9

Sara Radicati, *Email Statistics Report, 2012-2016* ..... 5

Martin H. Redish & Colleen McNamara, *Back to the Future: Discovery Cost Allocation and Modern Procedural Theory*, 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 773 (2011) ..... 13

Rodney A. Satterwhite & Matthew J. Quatrara, *Asymmetrical Warfare: The Cost of Electronic Discovery in Employment Litigation*, 14 Rich. J.L. & Tech. 9 (2008) ..... 10

Will Uppington, *E-Discovery 911: Reducing Enterprise Electronic Discovery Costs in a Recession*, e-discovery 2.0 (Feb. 20, 2009)..... 8

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary 1364 ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

Kenneth J. Withers, *Electronically Stored Information: The  
December 2006 Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil  
Procedure*, 4 Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 171 (2006) ..... 4
